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*  CfntraJ. Administrative Tribt.iria.l
F>r i nc i pa 1. Be nc h

^  . . . 0... A- 976/95

New Delhi' this the 30 th' day of September, 1999

Hon'ble Smt- Lakstwii S«>«miirathan; Hem^rCjy-
Hon'ble Shri S-P- Biswas, ^

.  ' Ex., Const- Raa Kumar,
S/o Shri Dilbag Singh,' * ^
R/o 23, House No- 8,
Indira Vikas Colony, ' ■ «/ ,

•  Kingsway Campt,y , Anplicant-
^  '■ ■ ■ ' ""'

By Advocate Mrs,. Sumedha Sharma-
'  ■ a/.-v. " ''Versus '

.  1 .'Lt- Qovernor, ■ ■
through- -'"'®' -
Commissioner of Police, * " .
PHQ; IP Estate, - »
New Delhi-

2- .Dy- Commissioner of Police,
■ i IV Bn- DAP-, New Police Lines,

Kingsway Camp,
Delhi-9- • - '

■3; Sr Additional Commissioner of Police, -r -(AraTi PHQ. IP Estate, _ : -Respondents.
New Del hi-- i

By Advocate Shri Anil Singhal, proxy for Shti
■  Jog Singh- ■ " L

'  > , . 7 ■ 0 r;d E R '

Hon"ble Smt. natha..n..,.....Membe,ri.J.1-

The applicant is aggrieved by the order passed by
the respondents dated 9-9.199A removing him from service and
the rejection of his appeal by the appellate authority by
order dated 13-1 -1995- f

2- The brief facts of the case are that the

applicant was recruited as Constable (Driver) in Delhi Police
on 20 12-'1985- The applicant was charged on the ground that
while he was posted In Ath Bn-D„A-P-, he, was detailed for
arrangement duty with Govt- Vehicle No- (Bus) DEP-5021 in

New Delhi oistt- on 21.12-1993- The allegation was that he



■J

1 «fter drop-'pings,^hnr-le to some unknown place a ice,took away tho -- ---- , h nn'the, ne-xt day
1. 04-^t^on Tughlak Road and on the, nthe force at Po„iC~ o . =• . w Ro 12 at New

found in front of Barrack Ho,
the vehiule a - Hopartmental

,  ■ OAP on these allegations, thePolio® tines, - inquiry Officer
inquiry was held aga„. .viicant proved-

,  , rhe oharnes framed against the applicantfound the -ha .
ai i-rhnro ty has O't-i-.t—The discipiinari -.„ievt.nt records and

I, rough the departmental file and other . el®v-.ntthrough the P defaulter
1-t-af-i-r hf^- was or cne .hearing the appli'-ant, n- also he

r- he incorrigible as earli-iseems to o'- that
.  g * Wf=i has further stated rna.warned/punished for indiscip-ine - - ' his

-  ,,n-s rase also he felt that the applicant had loftin this o-e oeP-5®21
1 oe of d.itu along with the vehicl-

'  ' ■' , The .^.hoie force had to face a
,ht-hnut Informing any one and the -
'  - a!-v-encf:> of vehicle. The disciplinaryof problems m absen- - ^

that retention ot ■^n.-n pauthority, therefore. fsHtU,
-innai to others to indulgertive wrong oigna... x- •, -^-,^^-4- from^  1 4-K<ri T r QIH

-rgt-Hgnniv hf-'> dismissed the app-"Xr~indiscipline and accordingii-
r*V X O0 -

,  L_vf=. heen taken by Hrs.3  Two main grounds have teen
,  learned counsel for the applicant, msumedha Sharma. lea, n-r qteoipUnary

4-^- f miHitv of the orders of the.assailing the valient^. -
Thf» f-Trst ground she ha..>

-1 and appellate authority- The first -authority ana ar-w-.!- ^.fFir'P>r
rrn o 1094 by an officerrnken is -Chat the order passed on 9-- -1„„ OAP is by an incompetent officer as slebelonging to Ath Bn. DAP - ^

-  f-T =I1- thp=' r-elevant time, that isnlaims that the applicant, at t - ,■  s ^:rH,=.nt for which he had been charged
o-i 10 when tiie incid-
"  " " d «as r-sted in the 8th Bn,. DAP- The second ground

■  ~ r isd counsel for the applicant is that tf«taken by the lean,led coun-c-
.11 IS The appellate authorityd.Tc.r:fplinary authority as well as th.., apr

-  4- .r^r^'Ti int the punishment awarded to Lh^ihave taken into account tn- „  h>0"i 0,1 v0napplicant earlier withcut any mention or detail- b - g .
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^  in the chargesheet. The learned counsel has further
r  submitted that as mentioned in the applicant's appeal, there

was no maaor punishment aiA^arded against the applicant in his
9  years ■ of service previously but there was only a minor

.  punishment of censure which has been taken into account by
the disciplinary authority. The disciplinary authority has
stated, inter alia, in the impugned order that the defaulter
seems to be incorrigible as, earlier also he was
warned/punished for indiscipline. Learned counsel has relied
on Rule isCxl) of the Delhi Police (PunishiTnent and Appeal)
Rules, '1980 (hereinafter referred to as 'the 1980 Rules ).
She has submitted that if the respondents wanted to refer to

the earlier punishment given to the applicant in this
proceeding, they should have followed the provisions of Rule

16(xi) of the 1980 Rules and made the previous bad record
part of the charge against him so that he. could have defended
himself which they have failed to do. Apart from this, she

has also submitted that in any case the previous punishment

being only a minor punishment of censure^could not have been
hel.d against the applicant to impose the extreme punishment

,< of dismissal from service.

d. The respondents In their reply have controverted

the above andwe have also heard Shri Anil Singhal, learned

proxy counsel- Learned proxy counsel has submitted that the

proceedings have been held in accordance with the Ru.les. On

the first ground, he .has submitted that under Rule 6 of the

1980 Rules, the punishment of dismissal may be awarded by an

officer of the rank of appointing authority or above. His

contention is that as the Deputy Commissioner of Police (DCP)

is the appointing authority and it is immaterial whether it

Is DCP of 8th Bn. or 4th Bn. DAP. He has further submit Led

that as undoubtedly the incident in question for which the

f'.
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^ ̂  ,-,r=-r-Mrrp^d whi3-e he was
-. applicant had been charge^sheeted had oc-.i --
^  . , I have''been on >;••
'  po-ted in 4th Bn„ '

,.ni.h.ent of ■- Has>een-awarded bv • tfe competent
o Arj af~.H «.uch there i© no.  - nrp /t-th Bn- DAP ana as -uLri i:  .authority x:.©- ^CP mch pru

infirmity on this ground.

^4 inH trhp" learned, proxy5  Regarding the second ground, nn-

oouneel has sui^dfted that the competent authorities are
entitled to see his entire past record and finding that he is

-p n-.r«:inn thev have awarded-  an Incorrigible type of person, t:n .
.j- - -tai from «.<«rbice and there- i© nopuni©hment of. di©mi©©al from -.--r.-

violation, of the principles of natural justice-
I

6-- we have carefully considered the submissions
made by the learned counsel for the parties.

nn the first ground taken by the learned counsel
;  for the applicant/we note that the punishment order has been

passed by the OCR 'tth Bn. DAP- Admittedly, the appl-can
has been transferred along with Bus No- DEP o021 temp-l

.  to the 4th en- and the incident which took place on
21-12-1993 for which he was charged happened While he was
driving the Bus and transporting meHnbers' of the 4th Bh- We
are not impressed by the arguments of the learned proxy

^  -hi-int- DCP cotild have? passedcounsel for the respondents that an,
the punishment of dismissal against the applicant. In , t!u©
nase. nothing has been placed on record by the respondents to

,  refute the contention of the learned, counsel for^ the
applicant that at the relevant time the applX'-ant
on the strength of the 8th Bn. and has only been tran-fci r
to the 4th Bn. temporarily.' Apart Promthxs,. . no joi
report showing that the applicant aoined the 4th Bn. is also

■: )h ■ - "



*  -.available on record. The documents submitted by the learned .
(- counsel for the respondents which are dated 7.9.1999 (copy
\ , placed on recordl only show that the applicant had been sent

as ■ a replacement Constable Orl^/er to perform duties in the
4th Bh. sometime in the last week of duly. 1993. In the
facts and circumstances of.the case, we are of the view that
while the DCP ofhthBn. could have made the necessary
inquiries he should: have sert the relevant papers and file to
the DCP, 8th Bh. for passino the punishment order who Is the
disciplinary authority, as admittedly the applicant continued
on the strength of the 3th Bn and also received his salary
from them.

8, Regarding the second- ground urged by the learned

counsel for the applicant, we also find substance in the
same- Rule ISCxi) of the 1980 Rules reads as'follows:

"16 Procp'dure in departmental enquiriesfoliowing procedure shall ,be ob^rved ^ all
departmental ®"dulrles against pol^
f-d ibordinate rank wheie pM ima Ta.^i- - -- « ,,
such that, if proved, it is likely to result in a
major punishment being awarded to the ac-
officer:

(i) to (x) X X X X X _

■  rs.-i v Tf ilr i«- cnn.«-idered necessary to award a severe
ynLhLnt lo tto defaulting officer by taking into
Consideration his previous bad ^

nr(-vloiis bad record shall form the basis oi a
definite charge against him: and" he shall be given
opportunity to defend himself as required by ru.-..- ..

9- In the charge-sheet issued against the applicant

(copy placed on record), there is no mention of any past
misconduct of punishment awarded to him- Apart from this,, we

see from the ground taken in the appeal filed by the
applicant that he had submitted that there is no maior
punishment in his nine years of service.. He has subnntted
that there was only one minor punishment of ..censure which has

been taken into account by the disciplinary authority in



•  giving him the punishment of dismissal from service. As tte

r  -■> previous record of service, including the punishment of
censLire .awarded to the applicant has not been made part of
the charge against him, nor had he been given an opportunity
to defend himself, the respondents have clearly acted in
violation of Rule, 16(xi) of the 1980 Rules.: The appellate

•  authority has also referred to the previous record of the
'  applicant and he has stated that it. does not speak good for

him and has apparently agreed with the observations of the
disciplinary authority that he is incorrigible, which is

based on the past record. In the facts and circumstance?s of
the case, the fact that the competent authorities have taken

into account the past record of the ap^plleant without glvincj

him an opportunity to defend himself, as reguired under the

Rules^ would no doubt cause him prejudice- It is clear from
the orders of the disciplinary authority and appellate

authority that they have decided to award him the severe

punishment of dismissal from service not only taking into

account the incident that occurred on 21.12.1993 for which

the departmental proces'dings have been held, but also based

^  on his past record which led them to come to the conclusion
that he is incorrigible and indisciplined.

10. The applicant has stated categorically in his

.  appeal dated 7.10.1994 that there is no major punishment

which has been awarded against him in his 9 years of service

and there, was only a minor puinishment of censure that has

been given to him. However, taking into account the p^revious

record, the competent authority came to the conclusion that

he is- incorrigible as earlier also he was- warned/punis-hed for

indiscipline. Therefore, on these facts, it is seen that the
i

punishment of dismissal against the applicant, aicipears to be



• ̂  disproportionate,- particularly having regard to the fact that

the applicant himself states that there was only a minor
\  ■ ■ • '

punishment of censLire which was awarded to hinri previously.,

Por the reasons given above,r the- application,

.succeeds a.nd is allowed as follows"

(!) The disciplinary authority's order dated

9.9.199'^i4 and the appellate authority s order datexl

•| 3. "t . 1995 are quashed and set aside ̂

(ii) The respondents are directed to reinstate the

applicant as Constable Driver in the 8th Bn.and he

shall be deemed to be contin'-ied on suspension;:

(iii) Respondent No- 2 may send, the relevant file

to DCP 8th Brn who may pass appropriate penalty

order in accordance with the rules and Instructions;

As mentioned above, as the inquiry had proceeded

till the. impugned final order was passed, without

reference to the applicant's previous bad record,

the disciplinary authority shall not refer to the

same while passing his order .and keep in view th©
observations given above;
(iv) The competent authority shall also pass

. appropriate orders regarding the periods spent under

suspension^

(v) The above action -shall be taken within a period

of three months from the date of receipt of a copy

of this order.

No order as to costs. c

^— . (Smt- Lakshmi Swaminathah)
Member-(A)- MemberCJ..',

'SRD'
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